1% causes a decrease in the present value of cash flows
by approximately 3.88%.

When determining income targets for certain types of
grain elevator real property services and total income, it
is advisable to establish a specific relationship between
the change in income and the present value of cash flows
to develop a strategy. Thus, the prognostic function of
real property management can be implemented.

Total costs as an uncertain factor taking into account
the entire period of the initial data of the model shows
a smaller degree of influence on the resulting present
value of cash flows (for comparison: the coefficient of
elasticity NPV to change costs in the analysis of cash
flows only the first marketing year (2016–2016) is
14.21). According to the results of the calculation, the
critical from the standpoint of loss of efficiency is the
growth of total costs by 40% or more. The factor of salary
loses priority according to the degree of influence; the
coefficient of elasticity behind it becomes less than
one, which indicates the insensitivity of net present
cash flow to changes in salary. The factor of change in

Table 1
Change in the net present value of cash flows of the grain elevator property
in 2015–2021 depending on changes in income and expense factors from 0 to -50%

Income/ expense
factor

NPV, UAH
-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0%

Sales volume -17767214 -10020531 -2871825 3874512 10352716 16811541
General expenses 35029985 31421075 27806195 24189519 20552376 16811541
Staff salary 21274879 20392810 19509868 18619797 17719112 16811541
Tax rates 21606502 20570048 19574134 18616529 17696083 16811541

Source: calculation according to the company LLC “Zernokompleks “Sivash” data (association of enterprises “Tessla Group”)

Three Seas Economic Journal

101

Vol. 2 No. 1, 2021

tax rates demonstrates the lack of significant impact on
net present value.

Given the shortcomings of the method of sensitivity
analysis (separation of the influence of factors on the
resulting indicator), it should be considered only as
a preliminary step in the study of income to develop
a management strategy. To ensure the complexity of
the study, changes in the profitability factors of a real
property object should be considered in connection
with changes in other uncertain factors, primarily costs,
using the methods of scenario analysis, decision tree
and simulation modeling method.